ORDINANCE NUMBER 19-18

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY PAY & CLASSIFICATION PLAN, SAID ORDINANCE BEING AFFIRMED AND MADE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2019, AND WHICH SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT WITH THE AMENDMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE PLAN IS REVIEWED AND/OR AMENDED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL;

WHEREAS, KRS 83A.070(4) REQUIRES THAT EACH CITY SHALL FIX THE COMPENSATION OF CITY EMPLOYEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH A PERSONNEL AND PAY CLASSIFICATION PLAN, WHICH PLAN SHALL BE ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE AND REVIEWED EACH YEAR ALONG WITH THE BUDGET; AND

WHEREAS, A PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN WAS PREPARED/UPDATED AND DELIVERED TO THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY IN JUNE 2019; AND

WHEREAS, THE COMMON COUNCIL REVIEWED THE REVISED PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN IN JUNE 2019 AND APPROVED CHANGES AS THEY APPEARED ON THE PLAN ATTACHED THERETO AS EXHIBIT "B"; AND

WHEREAS, THE COMMON COUNCIL HAS REVIEWED THE CURRENT AMENDMENT MADE HEREIN, SPECIFICALLY REMOVING MEDICAL TRANSPORT POSITION FROM EMS AND ADDING SIX (6) MORE TO EMT** POSITION.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY:

SECTION 1. THERE IS HEREBY ADOPTED AN AMENDED PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A", AND MADE PART HEREOF, AND INCORPORATED IN FULL OF AN AMENDMENT REMOVING MEDICAL TRANSPORT POSITION FROM EMS AND ADDING SIX (6) MORE TO THE EMT** POSITION.

SECTION 2. THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AND SHALL BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO JULY 1, 2019 UPON ITS PASSAGE AND UPON PUBLICATION ACCORDING TO LAW.

FIRST READING	JULY	8	7019	
			641	

SECOND READING JULT 22 2019

APPROVED

NICK BRADLEY, CITY CLERK

ALAN KECK MAYOR CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY

ATTEST